
     

 
 
 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 

 
To: Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 24 November 2020 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: Remote Meeting 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
5:00 pm on Thursday, 26 November 2020. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which 
are not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 

 
Written representations in respect of item on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday, 20 
November 2020. 
 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member are asked to 

declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 20 
November 2020. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy ) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

3. Sector Roundtable Update - Output and Next 
Steps   

(Pages 1 - 26) 

 The Executive Member will consider a report which provides an 
update on the Council’s sector roundtable initiative, an initiative 
established in partnership with York’s key business support 
agencies.  
 

4. York's Approach to Inward Investment   (Pages 27 - 40) 
 The Executive Member will consider a report outlining York’s 

Approach to Inward Investment and is asked to approve the 
creation of a York prospectus that outlines the city’s inward 
investment offer and sector-specific propositions. 
 

5. Apprenticeship Levy Transfer Strategy 
(CYC)   

(Pages 41 - 50) 

 The Executive Member will consider a report which recommends 
that the council promotes its apprenticeship levy transfer service 
to: support micro, SME, public sector and VCSE organisations to 
benefit from any of the council’s unallocated levy funds, up to a 
maximum of 20% (threshold for reviewing allocated funds) and, 
encourage other local levy paying businesses and public sector 
organisations to do similar.  This will help to ensure that any 
unused apprenticeship levy funding is reinvested in York to 
support local priorities, rather than it being lost to the city. 
 

6. Infrastructure Funding Statement   (Pages 51 - 60) 
 The Community Infrastructure Levy (Amendment) (England) 

(No.2) Regulations 2019 requires a contribution receiving 
authority to publish an annual Infrastructure Funding Statement 
(IFS) no later than the 31st December 2020. 
 
The Executive Member is asked to note the contents of this 
report and delegate to the Corporate Director of Economy and 
Place, responsibility to publish the IFS on the Council’s web site 
in accordance with annual deadlines.  
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer 
 
Name – Michelle Bennett 
Telephone – 01904 551573 
E-mail – michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive 
Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning  

24th November 2020 

 
 

Sector Roundtable Update – Output and Next Steps  
 
Summary 

 
1. This report provides an update on the Council’s sector roundtable 

initiative, an initiative established in partnership with York’s key business 
support agencies. The aim of the initiative has been to understand the 
changing needs of businesses in response to Covid-19, to develop 
appropriate provision, and lobby Government for resources. Together 
with the work carried out by the Council’s Public Protection team in 
supporting businesses to reopen safely over the summer following the 
first national lockdown and our regular business e-bulletin which reaches 
over 1,000 businesses in the city with key information and available 
business support, the sector roundtables initiative has been a key part of 
our approach to business engagement during the pandemic.  

2. Three rounds of sector roundtable meetings have taken place between 
May and September 2020, with over 200 businesses taking part in the 
initiative across a broad range of sectors. Common themes raised 
through the roundtables include access to finance; the reduction of 
operational capacity following the implementation of social distancing 
measures; restoring consumer/business confidence; concerns around 
the health and wellbeing of staff working remotely; and the repurposing 
of city centre space. Businesses also voiced their concerns over the lack 
of certainty regarding the UK’s future trading relationship with the EU.  

3. Businesses found the sector roundtable meetings to be beneficial. They 
welcomed the ability to have a two-way discussion with the Council and 
its partners, as well as keeping up to date with how other businesses and 
sectors were faring, sharing ideas and general business-to-business 
networking. Intelligence from the sector roundtables has helped shape 
the city’s response to Covid-19 and underpinned central government 
lobbying efforts, helping York to speak with authority on the basis of 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

broad engagement . Moving forwards, businesses have expressed a 
desire for these roundtable meetings to continue, although sector 
roundtable groups have varied in terms of their levels of business 
representation and the quality of intelligence provided. As a result, we 
propose that certain sector roundtable groups no longer continue in their 
current format, with alternative methods of business engagement for 
these sectors proposed (utilising exiting business networks, key account 
management etc.).  

4. Finally, it is important to highlight that the sector roundtables initiative is 
very resource intensive and requires significant staff capacity to deliver. 
Current staffing levels within City of York Council’s Economic Growth 
team and Make it York present a challenge in seeking to continue 
business engagement through the sector roundtable approach, despite 
its clear benefits. We therefore propose to be creative in continuing 
sector roundtable activity in the short-term, especially given the 
economic challenges that York continues to face in response to the 
pandemic and further economic uncertainty as Britain leaves the EU. 
This could mean engaging with businesses taking part in the sector 
roundtables via email communication, ensuring that business intelligence 
on the sector impacts being felt locally continues to be received by the 
Council and its partners as the city navigates the pandemic and EU exit.  

 
Recommendations 
 
5. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
1) Note the contents of the report on the Council’s sector roundtable 

initiative;  

2) To continue business engagement through the sector roundtable 
approach, recognising that levels of engagement will vary in 
accordance with available staff resource.  

 
Reason: To support York’s economic recovery from Covid-19.  

 
Introduction 
 
6. City of York Council’s economic response to Covid-19 has sought to be 

pro-active and evidence-based, developed in partnership with the city’s 
business community.  

Page 2



 

7. Underpinning this work, the key business support agencies in York – 
Make it York, York Business Improvement District, York and North 
Yorkshire Chamber of Commerce, the Federation of Small Businesses, 
University of York and the Council – have been meeting informally each 
week to share intelligence and support collaboration.  

8. To aid the intelligence gathering process, 12 sector roundtables have 
been established to understand the changing needs of businesses 
across York’s economy and to develop provision and lobby for 
resources. These sectors are as follows: 

 Bio-economy & Life Sciences; 

 Food & Drink/Hospitality; 

 Financial Services;  

 Foundation Services; 

 Further and Higher Education; 

 IT/Digital & Creative; 

 Manufacturing; 

 Professional Services; 

 Property & Construction; 

 Rail & Transport; 

 Retail; and, 
[...]
, including the Council, Make it York, our Universities, 
and landowners and developers.  Existing local businesses in our growth 
sectors also have much to gain from a stronger York economy, and their 
contribution will also be key in attracting new employers and investors. 
Strengthening relationships between these organisations lies at the heart 
of our proposed approach, with the Council having a key role in 
delivering behind-the-scenes support, while others focus on marketing, 
making investors welcome, and helping new businesses become part of 
York’s business community.  

Recommendations 
 
6. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
1) Note the contents of the report and approve the Council’s approach to 

inward investment; 

2) To approve the creation of a York prospectus that outlines the city’s 
inward investment offer and sector-specific propositions. 

 
Reason: To attract inward investment to York, boosting economic 
activity and creating new jobs. 

 

Page 28



 

Introduction 
 
7. Inward Investment is an important source of economic activity and 

employment for the UK. In 2019/2020 financial year, the UK attracted 
1,852 new Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) projects, creating 56,117 new 
jobs, and safeguarding 9,021 jobs.1  

8. Of these 1,852 new FDI projects, the Yorkshire and the Humber region 
attracted 104 projects, creating 2,264 jobs and safeguarding 351 jobs. 
York has attracted two FDI projects over the same period, creating 18 
jobs. 

9. Data from the Department for International Trade (DIT) on new projects 
and jobs from FDI into the UK shows that London continues to 
outperform the rest of regions across the UK, accounting for 34% of all 
FDI in 2019-20. This represents a long-term trend with regards to foreign 
direct investment. Indeed, the share of FDI going to the capital cities in 
England, Scotland and Wales and the members of the Core Cities group, 
excluding Belfast, increased from 31% of the total in 1997 to 67% in 
2019.2 D
[...]
 
channels (DIT, LEP, Universities, and direct enquiries to Make it York or 
the Council). We are advocating working closely with our colleagues at 
Y&NY LEP to position York and the wider region as a great place to 
invest and locate a business. While the City of York might not be able to 
accommodate every inward investment enquiry that we receive, nor 
would every inward investment enquiry be a good economic fit for the 
city, these investment opportunities might be well situated elsewhere in 
North Yorkshire.   

22. By working collaboratively with the LEP and its constituent local 
authorities to promote York and the wider North Yorkshire region as a 
great place to invest and locate a business, our city will be able to benefit 
from inward investment located elsewhere in the LEP area through 
strengthening local and regional supply chains, and newcomers to the 
sub-region choosing to call York home, and/or supporting our visitor 
economy. 

23. Critical to both approaches is the creation of a York prospectus that 
outlines the city’s economic assets, sector-specific propositions, inward 
investment offer and the broader place offer of York and its neighbouring 
hinterland.   

A York Inward Investment Prospectus 

24. EY’s 2019 UK Attractiveness Survey provides a useful summary of what 
foreign investors look for before deciding to invest in a location.6 This is 
summarised as follows: 

 Transport and technological infrastructure – 34%; 

 Availability of skills and local workforce – 32%; 

 Availability of business partners and suppliers – 23%; 

 Local labour costs – 18%; 

                                            
6 2019 EY UK Attractiveness Survey 

Page 32

https://assets.ey.com/content/dam/ey-sites/ey-com/en_uk/topics/attractiveness/ey-uk-attractiveness-survey-regions-2019.pdf?download


 

 Cost and availability of real estate locally – 15%; 

 Strength of business networks locally – 12%; 

 Access to regional grants and incentives for investment – 
[...]
 the development of York’s inward 
investment proposition. 
 

Council Plan 
 
47. Our work addresses the following outcomes from the Council Plan: 

 Well-paid jobs and an inclusive economy; and, 

 An open and effective council. 
 

 
 
Implications 
 

 Financial – no direct implications resulting from this report;  
 Human Resources (HR) – no implications; 
 One Planet Council / Equalities – no implications; 
 Legal – no implications; 
 Crime and Disorder – no implications;  
 Information Technology (IT) – no implications; 
 Property – no direct implications. 

Page 38



 

 
 
Risk Management 

 
There are no specific risks identified in respect of the recommendations. 

 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Alex Dochery 
Economic Growth Manager 
Economy & Place 
x2080 
 
 

Tracey Carter 
Interim Director of Place 
 

Report 
Approved 

X 
Date:   12.11.2020 

 
 

    

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All x 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 
 
List of Abbreviations Used in this Report 
 
DIT – Department for International Trade 
FDI – Foreign Direct Investment  
HQ – Headquarter 
ICT – Information and Communications Technology 
LCR – Leeds City Region 
LEP – Local Enterprise Partnership  
R&D – Research and Development 
Y&NY – York and North Yorkshire 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision session – Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 
 

24 November 2020 

Report of the Assistant Director Education and Skills 
City of York Council – Apprenticeship Levy Transfer Strategy 

Summary 

1. This report recommends that the council promotes its apprenticeship levy 
transfer service to: 

i. support micro, SME, public sector and VCSE organisations to benefit 
from any of the council’s unallocated levy funds, up to a maximum of 
20% (threshold for reviewing allocated funds) and,  

ii. encourage other local levy paying businesses and public sector 
organisations to do similar.  

This will help to ensure that any unallocated apprenticeship levy funding is 
reinvested in York to support local priorities, rather than it being lost to the 
city. 

2. It also suggests the framework through which local employers (micro, 
SME, public sector and VCSE) can apply to receive a transfer of the 
council’s unallocated levy funds to support new apprenticeship starts 
within their organisation.  

Recommendation 

3. The Executive Member is asked to: 

i. Confirm the council’s commitment to transfer any of its unallocated 
annual apprenticeship levy funds, up to a maximum of 20% 
(threshold for reviewing allocated funds), to local employers to 
support the city’s economic recovery. 

ii. Agree the framework through which local micro, SME, public sector 
and VCSE organisations can apply to receive a transfer of the 
council’s unallocated levy funds to support new apprenticeship starts 
within their organisation. 

Page 41 Agenda Item 5



 

iii. Note the expansion of the Council Apprenticeship Task Group’s 
remit to include decision-making on applications for Levy Transfer. 

iv. Agree that the City of York Council can actively promote the 
opportunity for local micro, SME, public sector and VCSE 
organisations to benefit from the council’s apprenticeship levy 
transfer service and its support for other local levy paying 
businesses to do similar. 

Reason: To support local businesses (large and small) to make use of any 
unallocated apprenticeship levy funding, by reinvesting it in the city to 
support local priorities 

Background 

4. Businesses with an annual wage bill of more than £3m are required to 

set aside 0.5% of their payroll for apprenticeship training – this is 

known as the Apprenticeship Levy. 

 

5. Levy funds are accrued on a monthly basis, with any unspent monies 

being returned to Central Government (“clawed back”) on a rolling 24 

month cycle e.g. If not
[...]
iceship Levy Support Service, who can facilitate 

transfer.  However, by promoting its own transfer service, the council 

will be able to further support local businesses (large and small) to 

make use of any unallocated apprenticeship levy funding within the 

City. 
 

 Decision making 
27. Applications will be assessed against the priorities outlined above 

(section 23). It is suggested that the remit of the Council 

Apprenticeship Task Group be expanded to include decision-making 

on applications for City of York Council Levy Transfer.  

 

28. Headline updates can also be provided at meetings of the School 

Apprenticeship Panel for information only. 

 

29. The council may wish to consider ring-fencing funds to focus on 

particular priorities (age groups, sectors, immediate and longer-term 

needs) or to reflect the proportion of unallocated Levy that was set 

aside by Local Authority maintained schools. However, this additional 

layer of complexity could have unintended negative consequences e.g. 

not being able to flex in response to local needs, a perceived lack of 

accessibility and increased administration. 

Page 48



 

Consultation  

30. Members of the City of York Council Apprenticeship Task Group have 
been consulted, with direct contributions made by the Head of HR and 
Finance Accountant.  

31. Views of the School Apprenticeship Panel are reflected in the Priorities 
and Decision making sections. 

32. A discussion with a Senior Solicitor in the Legal Team confirmed no 
legal implications. 

 

Council Plan 
 

33. The Council Plan identifies eight priorities, four of which are relevant to 
this work: 

 Well-paid and an inclusive economy; 

 A better start for children and young people; 

 Safer communities and culture for all; 

 An open and effective council. 
 

Implications 

34. The following implications have been considered: 

 Financial  - as outlined in ‘Apprenticeship Levy Funds’ (sections 16 -
17 inclusive) 

 Human Resources (HR) – as outlined in ‘Apprenticeship Levy 
Funds’ (sections 18 – 22 inclusive) and Resource (section 25) 

 Equalities – no implications.      
 Legal – no implications as outlined in ‘Consultation’ (section 32) 
 Crime and Disorder – no implications.  
 Information Technology (IT) – no implications. 
 Property – no implications. 
 
Risk Management 
 

35. Agreeing a strategy for levy transfer does not prohibit the council from 
utilising more, or indeed all, of its levy funds but will ensure that York 
benefits from a reinvestment of any unallocated council apprenticeship 
levy funding to support local priorities. 

 

Page 49



 

 Recommendations 

36. The Executive Member is asked to: 

i. Confirm the council’s commitment to transfer any of its unallocated 
annual apprenticeship levy funds, up to a maximum of 20% 
(threshold for reviewing allocated funds), to local employers to 
support the city’s economic recovery. 

ii. Agree the framework through which local micro, SME, public sector 
and VCSE organisations can apply to receive a transfer of the 
council’s unallocated levy funds to support new apprenticeship starts 
within their organisation. 

iii. Note the expansion of the Council Apprenticeship Task Group’s 
remit to include decision-making on applications for City of York 
Council Levy Transfer. 

iv. Agree that the City of York Council can actively promote the 
opportunity for local micro, SME, public sector and VCSE 
organisations to benefit from the council’s apprenticeship levy 
transfer service and its support for other local levy paying 
businesses to do similar. 

Reason: To support local businesses (large and small) to make use of any 
unallocated apprenticeship levy funding, by reinvesting it in the city to 
support local priorities. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Alison Edeson 
Skills Team Manager 
Education & Skills 
 
 
 

Maxine Squire 
Assistant Director – Education & Skills 
 

Report 
Approved X 

Date 16 November 2020 

Background Papers: None 
Annexes: None 
Abbreviations: 
Micro - Microbusinesses (normally 1-9 employees) 
SME  - Small and Medium Enterprises (normally fewer than 250 employees) 
VCSE - Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprises 

Page 50



 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive 
Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 
 

26nd November 2020 

Report of the Corporate Director Economy and Place  
(Portfolio of the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning) 

 
Infrastructure Funding Statements (IFS). 
 
Summary 
 
1. The Community Infrastructure Levy (Amendment) (England) (No.2) 

Regulations 2019 requires a contribution receiving authority to 
publish an annual Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) no later 
than the 31st December 2020. 
 

2. An IFS, amongst other things is intended to act as a statement of the 
monetary or non-monetary contributions received by a Local 
Authority.   

 
3. The first statement must cover the previous financial year (1st April 

2019 to 31st March 2020). Thereafter Infrastructure Funding 
Statements need to be published annually, as a minimum. 

 

4. The purpose of Infrastructure Funding Statements is to help local 
communities and developers see how contributions have been spent 
and understand what future funds will be spent, ensuring a 
transparent and accountable system. They can also assist with 
demonstrating the tangible items of infrastructure that have or will be 
delivered as a result of developer contributions.   

 
Recommendation 
 
5. The Executive Member is asked to note the contents of this report 

and delegate to the Corporate Director of Economy and Place 
responsibility to publish the IFS on the Council’s web site in 

Page 51 Agenda Item 6



accordance with annual deadlines and in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning.  

Background  
 
6. The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a planning charge, first 

introduced
[...]

Author’s name  
Mark Baldry 
Development 
Management 
Officer 
Tel: 01904 552877 
 
Becky Eades 
Head of Development 
Services  

Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director of Economy and Place 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 12/11/2020 

 

    

Wards Affected:  All    

   

 
For further information please contact the author of the 
report 

  

 
Background Papers: None        

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Sector Roundtable Update - Output and Next Steps
	Annex 1 Notes of Sector Roundtables

	4 York's Approach to Inward Investment
	5 Apprenticeship Levy Transfer Strategy (CYC)
	6 Infrastructure Funding Statement



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Decision Session Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

Date 24 November 2020 

Present Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

 
15. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register 
of Interests, any prejudicial interests or any disclosable 
pecuniary interests that they might have in the business on the 
agenda.  None were declared.  
 

16. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

Cllr. Claire Douglas Ward Member for Heworth spoke on 
agenda items 4 and 5.    
 
Regarding agenda Item 4, York’s Inward Investment Approach, 
she expressed concern that of the 1,852 new Foreign Direct 
Investment (FDI) projects the UK secured in Financial Year 
2019/20, the Yorkshire and Humber region attracted 104 
projects, of that York attracted only two projects over the same 
period, creating 18 jobs.  She considered this to be below what 
should be expected for a city of York’s stature, transport 
connectivity and highly trained workforce base.  
 
Regarding agenda Item 5, the council’s Apprenticeship Levy 
Strategy, she was in agreement with the need to transfer as 
much unused City of York Council levy to local SMEs as 
possible and expressed concern with the level of unused levy 
the council held. 
 

17. Sector Roundtable Update - Output and Next Steps  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided an 
update on the Council’s sector roundtable initiative, an initiative 



established in partnership with York’s key business support 
agencies.  
 
The Economic Growth Manager, Economy & Place, was in 
attendance to present the report and to respond to questions.  
 
Key points arising from discussion on this item included: 

 Businesses had found the roundtable discussions 
beneficial and had welcomed the opportunity to have a 
two-way discussion with the Council.  The intelligence 
gathered from these sessions had also helped the council 
to shape its response to businesses within the City. 

 The Executive Member highlighted the ways in which he 
and the Council Leader had written letters on behalf of 
businesses who may have missed out on grants, along 
with other council’s making similar representations, which 
will have played a part in the lifting of the bar on support 
for businesses with rateable value greater than £51k and 
therefore not eligible for the governments Covid-19 
business support grants. 

 The Executive Member was pleased to note the level of 
direct contact with local businesses.  Over a thousand 
businesses had registered for the weekly business update 
with a further two thousand receiving this information 
through the various business network channels the 
Council worked with. 

 Arising from roundtable discussions, it had been useful to 
gain further insight on the obstacles businesses were 
facing, looking towards long-term recovery.  Aspects such 
as: utilising space for grow-on companies, providing 
support to assist businesses to re-locate within the centre 
of the city, and the expansion of companies to ensure that 
opportunities for job growth were maximised.  The 
Executive Member requested that the next update report 
include the work undertaken to respond to such requests. 

 The Executive Member was pleased to note the efforts to 
support businesses in the City in preparation for the EU 
exit.  It was reported that the North Yorkshire LEP had 
received funding from BEIS to employ a further five 
Advisers to assist businesses in the City with direct, on 
hand support.  Further information was available online 
from the Chamber of Commerce and Make It York, 
regarding accurate form compliance to ensure goods 
could get in and out of the country.  The Executive 
Member requested regular updates closely monitoring this 



transition, to be included in the quarterly economic 
updates received. 

 
Resolved: The Executive Member:  
 

(i)  Noted the contents of the report on the 
Council’s sector roundtable initiative;  

(ii) Agreed to continue business engagement 
through the sector roundtable approach, 
recognising that levels of engagement would 
vary in accordance with available staff 
resource;   

(iii) Requested that the next update report include  
work undertaken in response to obstacles 
businesses were facing, in relation to long-
term recovery; and 

(iv) Requested regular updates closely monitoring 
businesses transition in relation to EU exit, to 
be included in the quarterly economic updates 
received. 

 
Reason:  To support York’s economic recovery from Covid-19  

and to ensure that local business receive their fair 
share of support in preparation for the EU exit. 

 
18. York's Approach to Inward Investment  

 
The Executive Member considered a report outlining York’s 
Approach to Inward Investment.  He had requested this report, 
conscious of the need to ensure York was in a strong position in 
respect of recovery.  The Head of Economic Growth was in 
attendance to present the report and to respond to questions.  
 
Matters arising from discussion on this item included: 

 It was noted that there was current interest in moving 
businesses out of large cities.  York was ideally placed for 
this.  Where they work with our existing businesses such 
as Bio-sciences, rail tech, that would be an important 
feature of long-term recovery. 

 It was noted that uncertainty of trade agreements in 
relation to the threat of a hard Brexit had had a significant 
cooling effect for foreign investment to the UK. 

 Equally, uncertainty over York Central.  The Executive 
Member thanked officers for their efforts in persuading 



Government to ensure significant funding for this project 
would be made. 

 The Executive Member highlighted the need for all parties 
and organisations to work together to ensure that the work 
outlined in this paper is continued and to secure long-
term, consistent investment that fits with the strengths of 
the City. 
 

Resolved:  The Executive Member:  
 

(i)  Noted the contents of the report and approve 
the Council’s approach to inward investment;  

(ii) Approved the creation of a York prospectus 
that outlines the city’s inward investment offer 
and sector-specific propositions; and 

(iii)  Requested regular updates are included within  
the regular quarterly economic reports to show 
what is being done to encourage people to 
perceive York as an area of long-term 
investment. 
 

Reason:  To attract inward investment to York, boosting 
economic activity and creating new jobs. 

 
19. Apprenticeship Levy Transfer Strategy (CYC)  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which 
recommended that the council promotes its apprenticeship levy 
transfer service to: support micro, SME, public sector and VCSE 
organisations to benefit from any of the council’s unallocated 
levy funds, up to a maximum of 20% (threshold for reviewing 
allocated funds) and, encourage other local levy paying 
businesses and public sector organisations to do similar.  This 
would help to ensure that any unallocated apprenticeship levy 
funding is reinvested in York to support local priorities, rather 
than it being lost to the city.  The Skills Team Manager, 
Education & Skills and the Assistant Director – Education & 
Skills, were in attendance to present the report and to respond 
to questions.  
 
The following key points were made during discussion of this 
item: 

 Officers had recognised that they were unable to use all of 
the allocation due to Covid restrictions limiting activity and 
had been encouraging partners to access this. 



 It was noted that there had been very strict restrictions 
from the outset, regarding how this funding could be 
spent. It had not been a general skills budget.  It had been 
intended to promote apprenticeship activity within 
organisations to encourage new or existing 
apprenticeships.  That staff apprentice would still need to: 
receive a salary, be allocated a work based mentor and 
would need a time allocation to liaise with the provider.  
Many other local authorities had also not been able to 
spend their allocated levy. 
 

Resolved:  The Executive Member: 
 

(i) Confirmed the council’s commitment to transfer 
any of its unallocated annual apprenticeship 
levy funds, up to a maximum of 20% (threshold 
for reviewing allocated funds), to local 
employers to support the city’s economic 
recovery; 

(ii) Agreed the framework through which local  
micro, SME, public sector and VCSE 
organisations can apply to receive a transfer of 
the council’s unallocated levy funds to support 
new apprenticeship starts within their 
organisation; 

(iii) Noted the expansion of the Council  
Apprenticeship Task Group’s remit to include 
decision-making on applications for City of 
York Council Levy Transfer; 

(iv) Agreed that the City of York Council can actively 
promote the opportunity for local micro, SME, 
public sector and VCSE organisations to benefit 
from the council’s apprenticeship levy transfer 
service and its support for other local levy 
paying businesses to do similar; and 

(v) Requested regular reports, through the quarterly 
business updates, on the outcomes and 
experiences of the apprenticeship team with the 
aim of addressing obstacles to accessing and 
utilising relevant grants. 

 
Reason:  To support local businesses (large and small) to 

make use of any unallocated apprenticeship levy 
funding, by reinvesting it in the city to support local 
priorities. 



20. Infrastructure Funding Statement  
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy (Amendment) (England) 
(No.2) Regulations 2019 requires a contribution receiving 
authority to publish an annual Infrastructure Funding Statement 
(IFS) no later than the 31st December 2020. 
 
Resolved: The Executive Member: 
 

(i) Noted the contents of this report and 
delegated to the Corporate Director of 
Economy and Place, responsibility to publish 
the IFS on the Council’s web site in 
accordance with annual deadlines; and   

(ii) Would receive an annual report on this matter 
to this decision session. 
 

Reason:  To ensure compliancy and in order to monitor its 
progress. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.58 am]. 


